## **RESOLUTION NO. 1998 -** 49

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF BROADVIEW HEIGHTS AND THE DALAD GROUP FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXTENDING BUS ROUTE #35 BROADVIEW SERVICE.

WHEREAS, the City of Broadview Heights, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Ohio, pursuant to the authority of Ordinance No. 58-98, and The Dalad Group, a corporation duly organized and operating under the laws of the State of Ohio, with its offices at 6200 Rockside Woods, Independence, Ohio, wish to enter into an agreement to extend the Route #35 - Broadview bus service to and include the Military Enlistment Processing Center located in the City of Broadview Heights, and

WHEREAS, the current Route #35 Broadview bus service is not proximate by its regular Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("GCRTA") fixed route service to the Military Enlistment Processing Center located at 3401 East Royalton Road, Broadview Heights, Ohio, and

WHEREAS, the GCRTA wishes to serve the facility known as the Military Enlistment Processing Center and to increase its ridership but the provision of said service will result in additional unplanned operating expenses, and

WHEREAS, the City of Broadview Heights and The Dalad Group wish to have the Route #35 Bus service extended and have agreed to share in the costs of providing said service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it is found that participation in an Agreement to extend service is in the best interest of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and that the General Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement with the City of Broadview Heights, Ohio, and The Dalad Group, to provide for an extension of the Route #35 Broadview bus service

RESOLUTION NO. 1998 - 49 Page 2

to include service to the Military Enlistment Processing Center located at 3401 East Royalton Road, Broadview Heights, Ohio.

Section 2: That said Agreement shall provide that The Dalad Group shall share in the increased operating expenses by reimbursing the GCRTA fifty percent (50%) of said increased costs and that the City of Broadview Heights will participate by contributing twenty-five percent (25%) of the increased costs to the GCRTA.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the term of said Agreement shall be for a period of not to exceed one year in length and shall be on such other terms as the General Manager deems to be in the interest of the GCRTA, consistent with this Resolution and in accordance with all other conditions or obligations imposed by law upon the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_\_ April 21 \_\_\_\_\_, 1998.

m h, h Attested: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

(Acting)